

December 24, 2015

Announcement of IFRS voluntary adoption at NSK Ltd.

Tokyo, December 24, 2015 – NSK Ltd. (TSE:6471) today announced its plan to voluntarily adopt International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in place of Japanese accounting standards (JGAAP). The decision was made at the Board of Directors meeting held December 24. NSK Ltd. plans to apply IFRS to the presentation of the consolidated financial statements in its annual securities report for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2016 (from April 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016).

NSK Ltd. decided to adopt IFRS to improve management efficiency through standardization of the Group's financial reporting and enhance comparability of financial information across international capital markets.

Fiscal year	Disclosure Documents		GAAP
Year ending	FY15Q1 –	Quarterly financial results (Immediate release)	JGAAP
March 2016 (FY15)	FY15Q3	Quarterly financial report	JGAAF
	FY15Q4	Financial result (Immediate release)	
		Consolidated financial result for the fiscal year ending March 2016	JGAAP
		Consolidated financial result forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 2017	IFRS
		Consolidated financial statement	JGAAP
		Annual securities report	IFRS

Disclosure schedule for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2016 is as follows. <Disclosure Schedule Regarding Application of IFRS (Planned)>

This document is an English convenience translation of a document that was originally prepared in the Japanese language and is provided for convenience purposes only. NSK makes no representation or warranty that this document is a complete or accurate translation of the original Japanese text, and is not intended to be relied upon. In the event that there is a discrepancy between the Japanese and English versions, the Japanese version shall prevail. This document is not intended and should not be construed as an inducement to purchase or sell stock in NSK.